The 59,224,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 4.51% of the total number of
issued SinCo Shares. As at the date of this joint announcement, the Offeror holds
1,044,695,362 SinCo Shares, representing approximately 79.51% of the total number of
issued SinCo Shares. Assuming 59,224,000 Placing Shares are fully placed out, upon
completion of the Placing, the number of SinCo Shares held by the Offeror will decrease
from 1,044,695,362 SinCo Shares to 985,471,362 SinCo Shares, representing a decrease
of shareholding from approximately 79.51% to approximately 75.00% of the total
number of issued SinCo Shares. Completion of the Placing shall take place on 30 July
2021 or such other earlier date as agreed between the Placing Agent and the Offeror and
a further announcement will be made upon completion of the Placing.

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of Sincere as at the date of this
joint announcement and immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming
59,224,000 Placing Shares are fully placed out):

As at the date of
this joint announcement

Immediately upon completion of
the Placing (assuming 59,224,000

Placing Shares are fully placed out)
No. of

SinCo Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

SinCo Shares
Approximate

%

The Offeror 1,044,695,362 79.51 985,471,362 75.00
Other public SinCo

Shareholders 269,267,198 20.49 328,491,198 25.00

Total 1,313,962,560 100.00 1,313,962,560 100.00

3

PLACEES

Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent undertakes that it shall use all
reasonable endeavours to ensure that (i) the placees are not core connected persons of
Sincere nor parties acting in concert with the Offeror and will be members of the public
(within the meaning of Rule 8.24 of the Listing Rules); (ii) none of the placees and their
respective associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) will become a substantial
shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of Sincere as a result of the Placing; and
(iii) none of the placees will be financed directly or indirectly by any core connected